

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 60th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 21st DAY OF AUGUST 2008 AT MOTO SUR BARANGAY HALL -

PRESENT:

Hon. Edwin R. Ladeza, Vice-Mayor, Presiding Officer Hon. Ricky U. Masamayor, SB Member Hon. Manuel R. Veloso, SB Member SB Member Hon. Damaso C. Pasilbas, Hon. Josephat B. Palma, SB Member

Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas,
Hon. Ignacio M. Castil, Jr.,
Hon. Priscila C. Branzuela,
Hon. Narciso B. Neri,
SB Member
SB Member
SB Member

Hon. Cesar R. Pedrigal, LnB President, Ex Officio Member Hon. Ivaraxel C. Ericson, SKMF President, Ex Officio Member

ABSENT:

None

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 08-009

Series of 2008

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING THE SEAPORT LOCATED IN CATAGBACAN NORTE, LOON, BOHOL, PHILIPPINES AS "LOON BOHOL INTERNATIONAL CRUISE SHIP PORT (LBICP)"-

Be it enacted by the 10th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol in session duly assembled:

- **SECTION 1. Name of the Port**. The seaport located in Catagbacan Norte, Loon, Bohol, Philippines shall be called "Loon Bohol International Cruise Ship Port".
- **SECTION 2. Purpose.** The International Cruise Ship Port serves the following purposes:
 - a) eco-cultural tourism purpose pursuant to RA 9446 which declared Bohol as the Eco-Cultural Tourism Zone of the Philippines. Therefore it serves as the port for foreign and local tourists.
 - b) Commercial purpose to serve the interests of businessmen who are transacting business in Loon.
- **SECTION 3. Management.** The LBICP shall be under the control and management of the Philippine Ports Authority in coordination with the Local Government Unit of Loon, Bohol, Philippines.

Page 2 of 2 SB MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 08-009 Series of 2008

SECTION 4 .Peace and Order. There shall be established a police outpost along the "Loon Bohol International Cruise Ship Port" to maintain peace and order in the area.

SECTION 5. Effectivity. This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance.

Vice-Mayor (Presiding Officer)

ATTESTED:

FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LIB Secretary to the Sanggunian

APPROVED:

LLOYD PETER M. LOPEZ, M.D. Municipal Mayor

Date: